Item Wattage Brand Model Color Light Wattage Efficacy, Assigned Control Number
No. Category  Name  Name Appearance Output, Rating, lumens per
lumens watts watt
1 Eurolux Fluorescent Lamp T-12 DL Daylight 2600 40 65 022-061305-H40D
2 FOCUS FL-40JDL Daylight 2600 40 65 004-061304-H40D
3 GE F40T12 DL Daylight 2640 40 66 011-061305-H40D
4 PHILIPS TL-RSYL 40W/54-756 Daylight 2600 40 65 003-061307-H40D
5 DELTA T8-36DL Daylight 2960 36 82 007-061209-T36D
6 Eurolux Fluorescent Lamp T-8 DL Daylight 2340 36 65 022-061305-H36D
7 Eurolux Fluorescent Lamp T-8 CW Cool White 2520 36 70 022-061305-H36CW
8 Eurolux Fluorescent Lamp T-8 WW Warm White 2520 36 70 022-061305-H36W
9 FOCUS FL-36S DL Daylight 2400 36 67 012-061302-H36D
10 GE F36T8 CW Cool White 2650 36 74 011-061303-H36C
11 GE F36T8 DL Daylight 2400 36 67 011-061303-H36D
12 GE F36T8 WW Warm White 2760 36 77 011-061303-H36W
13 PHILIPS TL-D 36W/54-765 1SL/25 Cool Daylight 2600 36 72 003-061209-H36D
14 PHILIPS TL-D LifeMax 36W/54-765 Cool Daylight 2600 36 72 003-061210-H36D
15 PHILIPS TL-D 36W/827 1SL/25 Incandescent White 3250 36 90 003-061209-H36W
16 PHILIPS TL-D 36W/830 1SL/25 Warm White 3250 36 90 003-061209-H36W
17 PHILIPS TL-D36W/865 1SL/25 Cool Daylight 3050 36 85 003-061209-H36D
18 PHILIPS TL-D 36W/840 1SL/25 Cool White 3250 36 90 003-061209-H36W
19 Sylvania F36 T8 Daylight Daylight 2500 36 69 027-061307-H36D
20 DELTA T5-28DL Daylight 2600 28 93 007-061306-T28D
21 DELTA T5-28WW Warm White 2700 28 96 007-061306-T28W
22 DELTA T5-28DL Daylight 2580 28 92 007-061209-T28D
23 Eurolux Fluorescent Lamp T-5 CW Cool White 2660 28 95 022-061305-T28C
24 Eurolux Flourescent Lamp T-5 WW Warm White 2660 28 95 022-061305-T28W
25 Eurolux Fluorescent Lamp T-5 DL Daylight 2520 28 90 022-061305-T28D
26 LITESPLUS T5B28DL Daylight 2600 28 93 025-061306-T28D
27 LITESPLUS T5B28WW Warm White 2700 28 96 025-061306-T28W
28 PHILIPS TL-5 Essential 28W/827 1SL/40 Warm White 2900 28 104 003-061209-T28W
 Lamp Specifications
List of Linear Fluorescent Lamps with Approved Energy Label as of December 2013.
40W
36W
28W
Page 1 of 3
29 DELTA T5-21DL Daylight 1725 21 82 007-061306-T21D
30 DELTA T5-21WW Warm White 1800 21 86 007-061306-T21D
31 Eurolux Fluorescent Lamp T-5 DL Daylight 1890 21 90 022-061305-T21D
32 Eurolux Fluorescent Lamp T-5 WW Warm White 1995 21 95 022-061305-T21W
33 GE F21 T5 865 STAR V Daylight 1770 21 84 011-061307-T12D
34 GE F21 T5 830 STAR V Warm White 1910 21 91 011-061307-T12W
35 GE F21 T5 840 STAR V Cool White 1910 21 91 011-061307-T21C
36 LITESPLUS T5B21DL Daylight 1725 21 82 025-061306-T21D
37 LITESPLUS T5B21WW Warm White 1800 21 86 025-061306-T21W
38 PHILIPS TL-5 Essential 21W/827 1SL/40 Warm White 2100 21 100 003-061209-T21W
39 Qusun LFL T5_21W_DL Daylight 1810 21 86 16-061401-T21D
40 Eurolux Fluorescent Lamp T-12 DL Daylight 1100 20 55 022-061305-H20D
41 FOCUS T12/20W/TRI-PHOSPHOR Daylight 1200 20 60 004-061304-T20D
42 FOCUS T12/20W/TRI-PHOSPHOR Daylight 1200 20 60 004-061209-T20D
43 GE F20T12DL Daylight 1120 20 56 011-061303-H20D
44 GE F20T12DL Daylight 1120 20 56 011-061304-H20D
45 GE F20T12DL Daylight 1120 20 55 011-061209-H20D
46 DELTA T8-18DL Daylight 1290 18 72 007-061209-T18D
47 Eurolux Fluorescent Lamp T-8 DL Daylight 990 18 55 022-061305-H18D
48 Eurolux Fluorescent Lamp T-8 CW Cool White 1080 18 60 022-061305H18CW
49 Eurolux Fluorescent Lamp T-8 WW Warm White 1080 18 60 022-061305-H18W
50 FOCUS FL-18S DL Daylight 1100 18 61 012-061304-H18D
51 GE F18T8WW Warm White 1150 18 64 011-061303-H18W
52 GE F18T8CW Cool White 1100 18 61 011-061303-H18C
53 GE F18T8 DL Daylight 990 18 55 011-061303-H18D
54 PHILIPS TL-D 18W/827 1SL/25 Incandescent White 1350 18 75 003-061209-H18W
55 PHILIPS TL-D 18W/830 1SL/25 Warm White 1350 18 75 003-061209-H18W
56 PHILIPS TL-D LifeMax 18W/54-765 Cool Daylight 1030 18 57 003-061210-H18D
57 PHILIPS TL-D 18W/54-765 1SL/25 Daylight 1030 18 57 003-061209-H18D
58 PHILIPS TL-D 18W/840 1SL/25 Cool White 1350 18 75 003-061209-H18W
59 PHILIPS TL-D 18W/865 1SL/25 Cool Daylight 1300 18 72 003-061209-H18D
60 DELTA T5-14DL Daylight 1170 14 83 007-061209-T14D
61 DELTA T5-14DL Daylight 1150 14 82 007-061306-T14D
62 DELTA T5-14WW Warm White 1200 14 86 007-061306-T14W
63 Eurolux Fluorescent Lamp T-5 DL Daylight 1120 14 80 022-061305-T14D
64 Eurolux Fluorescent Lamp T-5 CW Cool White 1190 14 85 022-061305-T14C
65 Eurolux Fluorescent Lamp T-5 WW Warm White 1190 14 85 022-061305-T14W14W
21W
20W
18W
Page 2 of 3
66 GE F14 T5 865 STAR V Daylight 1140 14 81 011-061307-T14D
67 GE F14 T5 840 STAR V Cool White 1230 14 88 011-061307-T14C
68 GE F14 T5 830 STAR V Warm White 1230 14 88 011-061307-T14W
69 LITESPLUS T5B14DL Daylight 1150 14 82 025-061306-T14D
70 LITESPLUS T5B14WW Warm White 1200 14 86 025-061306-T14W
71 PHILIPS TL-5 Essential 14W/827 1SL/40 Warm White 1350 14 96 003-061209-T14W
72 Eurolux Fluorescent Lamp T-5 WW Warm White 1040 13 80 022-061305-T13W
73 Eurolux Fluorescent Lamp T-5 DL Daylight 975 13 75 022-061305-T13D
74 Eurolux Fluorescent Lamp T-8 WW Warm White 600 10 60 022-061305-H10W
75 Eurolux Fluorescent Lamp T-8 DL Daylight 550 10 55 022-061305-H10D
14W
13W
10W
Page 3 of 3